

In The Iowa Supreme Court
Supreme Court No. 20-0484

JESSE VROEGH,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IOWA DEPARTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, and PATTI WACHTENDORF,
Individually and in her Official Capacities,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

WELLMARK INC., d/b/a WELLMARK BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD OF IOWA,

Defendant-Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court for Polk County
The Honorable David May (summary judgment)
The Honorable Scott Rosenberg (jury trial)

Cross-Appellee Wellmark's Final Brief
(Oral Argument Requested)

Debra Hulett, AT0003665
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045

Email: dlhulett@nyemaster.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Cross-
Appellee Wellmark Inc., d/b/a
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue
Shield of Iowa

Table of contents

Table of authorities	6
Routing statement.....	15
Statement of the case	16
A. Nature of the case.	16
B. Course of proceedings.	18
C. Disposition of the case in the district court.	19
1. Order granting summary judgment in Wellmark’s favor and dismissing Wellmark.....	19
a. Section 216.6 claim.....	21
b. Section 216.6A claim.....	23
c. Section 216.11 aiding-and-abetting claim.	24
2. Jury verdict in Vroegh’s favor on ICRA top surgery claim.....	25
D. Post-trial proceedings.	26
Statement of the facts.....	27
A. Statutory framework for the State’s self-funded employee health benefit plan.....	27
B. The State of Iowa Blue Access Plan.....	28
C. The State contracted with Wellmark to serve as the third-party administrator for the Plan.....	28

1.	The MSA recognized Wellmark’s independent-contractor role.....	29
2.	The State was Plan Sponsor and Plan Administrator.....	30
3.	Wellmark provided claim administration services.....	31
D.	For self-funded group health benefit plans, plan sponsors are responsible for plan design.	33
E.	Under the MSA, Wellmark provided redlined Plan documents to DAS.....	34
F.	Since 2013, Wellmark had an internal medical policy for gender reassignment.....	36
G.	Vroegh’s preauthorization request for top surgery.	37
H.	ACA Guidance in 2016.....	39
	Argument.....	40
	Division I.....	40
I.	As third-party administrator for the State’s 2015 Blue Access Plan, Wellmark did not engage in a discriminatory employment practice for which liability may be assessed.	40
A.	The Court should consider only the summary-judgment record in reviewing the merits of Vroegh’s cross-appeal.	41
B.	The undisputed facts establish that Wellmark did not engage in a discriminatory employment practice when it performed services as third-party administrator for the State’s Plan.	43
1.	Wellmark did not establish the Plan’s coverage terms and exclusions.	44

2.	In 2015, Wellmark did not expand the Plan’s exclusion.....	48
3.	Wellmark administered claims based on the Plan’s terms.....	53
C.	Wellmark cannot be liable for a discriminatory employment practice based on a coverage determination that was based on the Plan’s terms.	55
1.	In its role as third-party administrator, Wellmark was not a “person” or “agent” under section 216.6.55	
a.	Wellmark cannot be liable as a “person.”	56
b.	Wellmark cannot be liable as an agent.	61
2.	In its role as third-party administrator, Wellmark cannot be liable for wage discrimination under section 216.6A.....	70
3.	In its role as third-party administrator, Wellmark cannot be liable for aiding and abetting under section 216.11.....	71
a.	Under the applicable standard, Wellmark’s action fell short of aiding and abetting.	73
b.	Administering coverage terms was not aiding or abetting.....	78
c.	Providing redlined Benefits Booklets and otherwise calling the exclusion to the State’s attention was not aiding and abetting.....	79
	Conclusion	83
	Request for oral argument.....	83

Certificate of compliance with typeface requirements and type-volume limitation	84
Attorney's cost certificate.....	85
Certificate of service and filing	86

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>Alam v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013)	11, 66
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)	11, 61
<i>Asplund v. iPCS Wireless, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	11, 58, 77
<i>Baker v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 764 (N.D. Tex. 2017) ..	11, 68
<i>Blazek v. U.S. Cellular Corp.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .	11, 71
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , No. 17-CV-264-WMC, 2017 WL 5592688 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 20, 2017).....	11, 23, 67, 68, 69
<i>Brigolin v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , No. 11-1525, 2013 WL 781639 (6th Cir. Mar. 4, 2013).....	11, 52
<i>Brown v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D. Maine 2014)	11, 66
<i>Brzozowski v. Pa. Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D. Pa. 2016) ..	11, 72
<i>Coogan v. FMR, LLC</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D. Mass. 2017)	11, 74
<i>D.W. v. Radisson Plaza Hotel Rochester</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1368 (D. Minn. 1997).....	12, 75
<i>Deeds v. City of Marion</i> , 914 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2018).....	11, 41, 62, 74
<i>DeVito v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 83 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1996)	12, 66
<i>Ernster v. Luxco, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2010)	12, 64
<i>Ezzone v. Riccardi</i> , 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994).....	12, 73, 74

Godfrey v. State, 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)..... 12, 57

Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019). 12, 44

Grahek v. Voluntary Hosp. Coop. Ass’n of Iowa, Inc., 473 N.W.2d 31
(Iowa 1991)..... 12, 57

Hedlund v. State, 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019) 12, 41

Heick v. Bacon, 561 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1997)..... 12, 24, 73, 82

Holocheck v. Luzerne Cty. Head Start, Inc., 385 F. Supp. 2d 491 (M.D. Pa.
2005)..... 12, 72

Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dep’t, 174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 12, 72

Ivan v. Cty. of Middlesex, 595 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 12, 72

Johnson v. BE & K Constr. Co., LLC, 593 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (S.D. Iowa
2009)..... 12, 58, 71, 77

Jones v. Montachusett Reg’l Transit Auth., Civil No. 4:19-cv-11093-TSH,
2020 WL 1325813 (D. Mass. Feb. 7, 2020) 12, 66

Karlson v. Action Process Serv. & Private Investigations, LLC, 860 F.3d
1089 (8th Cir. 2017) 12, 63

Klassy v. Physicians Plus Ins. Co., 276 F. Supp. 2d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2003)
..... 12, 65, 67

Klassy v. Physicians Plus Ins. Co., 371 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 12, 65

McIlravy v. North River Ins. Co., 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002) 12, 77

McNeail-Tunstall v. Marsh USA, 307 F. Supp. 2d 955 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)
..... 12, 75

Neppl v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 4:19-cv-00387-JAJ, 2020 WL
3446280 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2020)..... 12, 58

Sahai v. Davies, 557 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1997)..... 12, 57

Scaglione v. Chappaqua Cent. Sch. Dist., 209 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 12, 65

Shea v. Lorenz, No. 14-0898, 2015 WL 4158781 (Iowa Ct. App. Jul. 9, 2015)..... 12, 74

Spirit v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n, 691 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1982)... 12, 64, 65

State ex rel. Goettsch v. Diacide Distrs., Inc., 561 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1997) 12, 74

State v. Maxwell, 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008) 13, 77

Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C., 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020)..... 13, 42

Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n v. Spirit, 463 U.S. 1223 (1983) 13, 64

Tovar v. Essentia Health, 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 13, 68

Tubbs v. United Cent. Bank, 451 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 1990)..... 13, 73, 74

Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co., 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009) 13, 63

Vivian v. Madison, 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999)..... 13, 57, 72

Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13, 67

Whitney v. Franklin Gen. Hosp., No. C 13-3048-MWB, 2015 WL 1809586 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 21, 2015) 13, 58

Wright v. Brooke Grp. Ltd., 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002) 13, 74

Zepeda v. Fort Des Moines Men’s Corr. Facility, 586 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1998)..... 13, 57, 62

Zolner v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, No. 4:15-cv-00048, 2015 WL 7758543 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 1, 2015) 13, 61

Statutes

Iowa Code § 216.11 (2021) 13, 19, 24, 71, 73, 74

Iowa Code § 216.11(1) (2021)..... 13, 77

Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(8) (2021) 13, 27

Iowa Code § 216.16(6) (2021)..... 13, 27

Iowa Code § 216.2(15) (2021)..... 13, 56

Iowa Code § 216.6 (2021) 13, 19, 21, 55, 56, 58, 61, 70, 71

Iowa Code § 216.6(1) (2021)..... 13, 56

Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a) (2021) 13, 63

Iowa Code § 216.6A (2021) 13, 19, 23, 70

Iowa Code § 216.6A(2)(a) (2021)..... 13, 70

Iowa Code § 509A.14 (2021) 27, 28

Iowa Code § 509A.6 (2021) 28

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b) (1979)..... 13, 74

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)..... 14, 62

Rules

45 C.F.R. § 92.207..... 17, 39

45 C.F.R. Subt. A, Subch. A, Pt. 92..... 17, 39
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) 15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)..... 13, 41, 42
